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1. 사업체 총괄
Summary of Establishments by Industry

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

합  계    Total 조직형태별     By the form organization

사업체수

Establishments

종사자수

Workers

개인사업체
Individual 

proprietorship

회사법인
Incorporated 

company

회사이외법인
Non-business 
corporation

계

Total

여성대표자
Female

representatives

계

Total

남

Male

여

Female

사업체

Establishments

종사자

Workers

사업체

Establishments

종사자

Workers

사업체

Establishments

종사자

Workers

2017 9,282 3,595 44,557 27,097 17,460 7,822 19,537 853 15,004 283 8,878

2018 9,270 3,582 45,233 26,792 18,441 7,767 19,621 884 14,846 286 9,331

2019 9,394 3,624 46,222 27,466 18,756 7,805 19,922 931 15,004 303 9,855

2020 11,308 4,175 45,666 27,303 18,363 9,395 18,942 1,170 15,123 556 10,434

2021 11,616 4,265 46,978 27,998 18,980 9,584 18,888 1,269 15,603 579 11,122

A  농업, 임업 및 어업  6 2 201 171 30 - - 6 201 - -

B  광          업 - - - - - - - - - - -

C  제    조    업 1,941 341 10,668 8,695 1,973 1,624 4,374 315 6,257 2 X

D  전기, 가스, 증기
 및 공기조절 공급업 5 1 35 28 7 4 4 - - 1 X

E  수도, 하수 및 
 폐기물처리, 원료재생업 26 5 381 295 86 9 52 12 192 5 137

F  건    설    업 526 93 1,542 1,290 252 443 820 82 711 1 X

G  도매 및 소매업 2,736 1,168 5,779 3,190 2,589 2,403 3,985 326 1,767 7 27

H  운수 및 창고업 1,432 144 3,849 3,550 299 1,329 1,707 91 2,098 12 44

I  숙박 및 음식점업 1,859 1,250 3,964 1,325 2,639 1,786 3,317 54 558 19 89

J  정 보 통 신 업 101 15 405 279 126 59 90 35 178 7 137

K  금융 및 보험업 54 7 313 137 176 13 17 21 155 20 141

L  부  동  산  업 440 178 960 592 368 167 206 156 373 91 314

M  전문, 과학 및 기술 서비스업 208 43 2,007 1,328 679 135 262 50 345 20 1,396

N  사업시설 관리, 사업 지원 
및 임대 서비스업 297 81 2,586 1,603 983 208 352 80 2,174 8 55

O  공공행정, 국방 및 
 사회보장 행정 38 14 2,604 1,698 906 - - - - 38 2,604

P  교육 서비스업 358 211 3,939 1,788 2,151 273 444 8 52 65 3,385

Q  보건업 및 
 사회복지 서비스업 305 128 5,461 843 4,618 140 1,939 10 390 86 2,030

R  예술, 스포츠 및 
 여가관련 서비스업 206 83 587 301 286 172 283 12 81 18 214

S  협회 및 단체, 수리 및 
 기타 개인 서비스업 1,078 501 1,697 885 812 819 1,036 11 71 179 470

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」
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1. 사업체 총괄(계속)
Summary of Establishments by Industry(Cont'd)

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

조직형태별 
By the form organization

사업체 구분별
By type of establishment

비법인단체
Unincorporated association

단독사업체
Unit business

공장, 지사(점), 영업소
Factory, branch office and 

business office

본사, 본점 등
Head office and 

main store
사업체

Establishments
종사자

Workers
사업체

Establishments
종사자

Workers
사업체

Establishments
종사자

Workers
사업체

Establishments
종사자

Workers

324 1,138 8,926 34,670 272 4,241 84 5,646 2017
333 1,435 8,887 34,892 294 4,518 89 5,823 2018
355 1,441 8,987 35,150 305 4,800 102 6,272 2019
187 1,167 10,818 35,017 360 4,387 130 6,262 2020
184 1,365 11,026 35,522 444 4,618 146 6,838 2021

- - 5 145 - - 1 X A Agriculture, forestry and fishing

- - - - - - - - B Mining and quarrying

- - 1,887 6,822 22 334 32 3,512 C Manufacturing

- - 4 4 1 X - - D Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply

- - 20 223 4 102 2 X E Water supply; sewage, waste 
management, materials recovery

- - 509 1,307 5 27 12 208 F Construction

- - 2,627 4,945 80 548 29 286 G Wholesale and retail trade

- - 1,409 3,664 19 150 4 35 H Transportation and storage

- - 1,801 3,515 53 405 5 44 I Accommodation and food service 
activities 

- - 91 338 7 57 3 10 J Information and communications

- - 22 53 26 206 6 54 K Financial and insurance activities

26 67 353 717 72 204 15 39 L Real estate activities

3 4 188 963 9 90 11 954 M Professional, scientific and 
technical activities

1 X 262 1,242 28 259 7 1,085 N
Business facilities management
and business support services;
rental and leasing activities

- - 38 2,604 - - - - O Public administration and 
defence, compulsory social security

12 58 331 2,862 22 800 5 277 P Education

69 1,102 248 4,059 51 1,204 6 198 Q Human health and social work 
activities

4 9 196 485 9 94 1 X R Arts, sports and recreation 
related service

69 120 1,035 1,574 36 107 7 16 S Membership organizations, repair 
and other personal services

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」
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2. 종사자규모별 사업체수 및 종사자수
Number of Establishments and Workers by Workforce Size

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

합  계    Total 1~4명

1~4 persons

5~9명

5~9 persons

10~19명

10~19 persons
사업체수

Establishments
종사자수
Workers

여성대표자
Female

representatives

남
Male

여
Female

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

2017 9,282 3,595 44,557 27,097 17,460 7,716 13,610 946 6,118 364 4,739

2018 9,270 3,582 45,233 26,792 18,441 7,649 13,527 958 6,109 395 5,083

2019 9,394 3,624 46,222 27,466 18,756 7,719 13,668 1,020 6,420 393 5,033

2020 11,308 4,175 45,666 27,303 18,363 9,830 14,994 881 5,565 347 4,517

2021 11,616 4,265 46,978 27,998 18,980 10,117 15,421 868 5,425 366 4,772

남  항  동
Namhang-dong 3,307 1,112 11,090 7,205 3,885 2,840 4,725 313 1,938 101 1,338

영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong 753 383 1,728 730 998 712 1,083 21 140 11 132

영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong 653 242 1,394 729 665 618 812 17 110 11 137

신  선  동
Sinseon-dong 451 166 1,281 531 750 418 552 12 68 8 114

봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong 990 435 4,599 2,365 2,234 861 1,294 84 530 24 334

봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong 430 120 4,010 3,376 634 337 496 43 272 30 370

청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong 597 226 1,893 1,309 584 511 756 50 331 24 293

청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong 1,535 501 6,951 4,226 2,725 1,289 1,905 137 870 66 849

동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong 1,873 738 8,101 3,777 4,324 1,648 2,432 123 748 46 611

동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong 518 188 3,742 2,447 1,295 448 774 38 239 18 226

동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong 509 154 2,189 1,303 886 435 592 30 179 27 368

 

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」     Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」
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2. 종사자규모별 사업체수 및 종사자수(계속)
Number of Establishments and Workers by Workforce Size(Cont'd)

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

20~49명

20~49 persons

50~99명

50~99 persons

100~299명

100~299 persons

300~499명

300~499 persons

500~999명

500~999 persons

1,000명이상

1,000 more

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

170 5,250 48 3,263 27 4,243 5 1,837 4 2,826 2 2,671 2017

177 5,364 54 3,691 25 3,831 6 2,222 4 2,825 2 2,581 2018

167 5,140 56 3,792 26 3,898 6 2,195 5 3,429 2 2,647 2019

154 4,676 59 4,151 25 3,881 6 2,218 5 3,710 1 X 2020

175 5,467 59 4,089 18 2,881 8 2,979 2 X 3 4,252 2021

37 1,193 12 836 2 X 2 X - - - - 남  항  동
Namhang-dong

7 248 2 X - - - - - - - - 영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong

5 183 2 X - - - - - - - - 영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong

10 329 3 218 - - - - - - - - 신  선  동
Sinseon-dong

14 411 4 294 1 X 1 X - - 1 X 봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong

18 519 - - - - 1 X - - 1 X 봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong

11 366 - - 1 X - - - - - - 청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong

27 794 10 726 5 659 - - - - 1 X 청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong

28 885 18 1,174 7 1,077 3 1,174 - - - - 동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong

8 222 3 246 - - 1 X 2 X - - 동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong

10 317 5 318 2 X - - - - - - 동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」
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3. 산업별 ․ 동별 사업체수 및 종사자수
Number of Establishments and Workers by Industry and Dong

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

계
Total

농업·임업･어업
Agriculture Forestry Fishing

광  업
Mining and quarrying

제 조 업
Manufacturing

사업체수
Establishments

종사자수
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

2017 9,282 44,557 3 172 - - 1,573 10,203

2018 9,270 45,233 2 197 - - 1,552 9,874

2019 9,394 46,222 3 191 - - 1,608 9,815

2020 11,308 45,666 7 255 - - 1,922 10,480

2021 11,616 46,978 6 201 - - 1,941 10,668

남  항  동
Namhang-dong 3,307 11,090 3 185 - - 1,022 3,491

영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong 753 1,728 - - - - 51 114

영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong 653 1,394 1 X - - 61 193

신  선  동
Sinseon-dong 451 1,281 - - - - 30 43

봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong 990 4,599 - - - - 105 317

봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong 430 4,010 - - - - 92 3,015

청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong 597 1,893 - - - - 136 679

청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong 1,535 6,951 - - - - 243 1,325

동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong 1,873 8,101 2 X - - 83 418

동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong 518 3,742 - - - - 43 178

동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong 509 2,189 - - - - 75 895

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」



Establishment

66 

3. 산업별 ․ 동별 사업체수 및 종사자수(계속)
Number of Establishments and Workers by Industry and Dong(Cont'd)

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

전기, 가스, 증기 및 
공기조절 공급업

lectricity, gas, steam 
and air conditioning supply

수도, 하수 및 폐기물처리, 
원료재생업

Water supply, sewage, 
waste management, 
materials recovery 

건 설 업

Construction

도매 및 소매업

Wholesale and 
retail trade

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

2017 2 32 20 260 266 1,817 2,131 5,481

2018 2 31 20 264 258 1,761 2,141 5,711

2019 2 30 22 296 265 1,699 2,148 5,728

2020 4 32 25 323 492 1,751 2,701 5,763

2021 5 35 26 381 526 1,542 2,736 5,779

남  항  동
Namhang-dong 1 X 1 X 72 208 772 1,891

영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong - - - - 23 36 274 449

영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong - - 2 X 32 59 158 246

신  선  동
Sinseon-dong - - 1 X 54 95 111 149

봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong - - - - 48 283 282 587

봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong - - 1 X 32 107 83 160

청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong 1 X 2 X 44 81 157 361

청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong 2 X 13 82 116 408 335 827

동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong 1 X 2 X 70 195 384 767

동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong - - - - 11 31 91 156

동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong - - 4 110 24 39 89 186

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」
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3. 산업별 ․ 동별 사업체수 및 종사자수(계속)
Number of Establishments and Workers by Industry and Dong(Cont'd)

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

운수 및 창고업
Transportation and 

storage

숙박 및 음식점업
Accommodation and 

food service activities  

정보통신업
Information and 
communications

금융 및 보험업
Financial and 

insurance activities

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

1,097 3,898 1,759 4,174 41 423 49 314 2017

1,082 3,606 1,756 4,328 44 454 50 343 2018

1,077 3,562 1,754 4,435 46 393 48 319 2019

1,340 3,741 1,817 3,780 83 463 52 326 2020

1,432 3,849 1,859 3,964 101 405 54 313 2021

190 821 645 1,185 38 243 14 92 남  항  동
Namhang-dong

37 89 160 286 5 18 11 59 영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong

90 95 91 146 2 X 2 X 영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong

85 101 27 39 1 X 1 X 신  선  동
Sinseon-dong

100 257 181 463 3 9 8 31 봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong

79 90 18 64 6 22 2 X 봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong

67 255 63 101 5 11 3 19 청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong

261 1,182 155 325 8 8 5 25 청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong

321 371 335 892 14 25 5 50 동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong

47 424 145 334 16 47 2 X 동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong

155 164 39 129 3 12 1 X 동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」
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3. 산업별․동별 사업체수 및 종사자수(계속)
Number of Establishments and Workers by Industry and Dong(Cont'd)

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

부동산업

Real estate 
activities

전문, 과학 및 기술 
서비스업

Professional, scientific 
and technical activities

사업시설 관리, 사업 지원 및 임대 서비스업
Business facilities management 
and business support services; 

rental and leasing activities

공공행정, 국방 및 사회보장 행정
Public administration and 
defence, compulsory social 

security

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체수
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

2017 238 680 103 1,575 139 2,770 37 2,227

2018 254 661 108 1,615 138 2,755 38 2,283

2019 265 603 119 1,875 162 2.691 37 2,285

2020 402 842 194 1,569 297 2,308 37 2,070

2021 440 960 208 2,007 297 2,586 38 2,604

남 항 동
Namhang-dong 92 171 51 195 99 675 5 278

영 선 1 동
Yeongseon1-dong 24 36 12 21 13 30 3 95

영 선 2 동
Yeongseon2-dong 32 79 12 12 9 13 2 X

신 선 동
Sinseon-dong 13 25 5 8 8 10 2 X

봉 래 1 동
Bongnae1-dong 57 132 11 70 44 1,475 1 X

봉 래 2 동
Bongnae2-dong 19 45 9 56 18 81 3 58

청 학 1 동
Cheonghak1-dong 20 36 8 19 9 11 4 50

청 학 2 동
Cheonghak2-dong 54 136 26 55 37 87 4 1,224

동 삼 1 동
Dongsam1-dong 99 228 38 547 40 160 8 758

동 삼 2 동
Dongsam2-dong 13 17 32 955 17 41 3 38

동 삼 3 동
Dongsam3-dong 17 55 4 69 3 3 3 55

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」



Ⅳ. 사업체

YEONGDO-GU STATISTICAL YEARBOOK 69

3. 산업별․동별 사업체수 및 종사자수(계속)
Number of Establishments and Workers by Industry and Dong(Cont'd)

단위 : 개, 명 Unit : each, person

교육 서비스업

Education

보건업 및 사회복지 
서비스업

Human health and 
social work activities 

예술, 스포츠 및 
여가관련 서비스업
Arts, sports and 

recreation related service

협회 및 단체, 수리 및 
기타 개인 서비스업

Membership organizations, repair 
and other personal services

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

사업체
Establishments

종사자
Workers

298 3,923 274 4,037 180 599 1,072 1,972 2017

311 4,071 282 4,637 180 533 1,052 2,109 2018

305 4,087 303 5,418 176 548 1,054 1,977 2019

342 4,036 304 5,642 198 545 1,091 1,740 2020

358 3,939 305 5,461 206 587 1,078 1,697 2021

35 145 55 1,031 38 111 174 336 남  항  동
Namhang-dong

19 52 26 320 18 26 77 97 영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong

31 152 15 151 12 15 101 128 영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong

15 309 15 328 4 7 79 121 신  선  동
Sinseon-dong

31 74 23 743 12 20 84 124 봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong

5 54 13 146 6 10 44 72 봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong

11 120 8 38 7 7 52 72 청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong

45 141 41 829 21 32 169 263 청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong

125 1,558 82 1,472 55 252 209 344 동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong

31 1,234 5 115 27 94 35 70 동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong

10 100 22 288 6 13 54 70 동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong

 

자료 : 「사업체조사보고서」 Source : 「Report on The Census on Basic Characteristics of Establishments」
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4. 광업 및 제조업
Mining and Manufacturing

단위 : 개, 명, 백만원 Unit : each, person, million won

사업체수

Number of 
Establishments

종사자수

Number of 
workers

급여액
(퇴직금 제외)

Wages & Salaries

출 하 액

Value of Shipments

2017 191 5,835 226,719 1,513,645

2018 221 5,628 233,317 1,739,948

2019 209 5,475 227,422 1,665,865

2020 208 5,305 224,026 1,657,261

2021 216 5,598 257,179 1,684,432

남  항  동
Namhang-dong 79 1,268 49,947 237,727

영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong 1 X X X

영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong 3 96 4,560 13,995

신  선  동
Sinseon-dong - - - -

봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong 4 64 2,805 10,083

봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong 34 2,021 115,253 761,202

청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong 25 351 15,599 96,101

청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong 42 746 29,678 153,594

동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong 6 252 8,605 62,604

동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong 4 62 2,033 7,129

동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong 18 716 27,631 337,240

자료 : 광업 제조업조사 보고서(지역편) Source : 「Report on Mining and Manufacturing Survey(Regional)」
주 : 1) 종사자 10인 이상의 사업체 현황임 

2) 'X' 는 하나의 산업분류 및 수치가 1개~2개인 사업체인 경우
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4. 광업 및 제조업(계속)
Mining and Manufacturing(Cont'd)

단위 : 개, 명, 백만원 Unit : each, person, million won

주요 생산비

Major Production 
costs

부가가치

Census
Value-added

유형자산연말
(건설중 제외)

Value of Tangible
 Accets at end of year

1,083,149 442,040 968,970 2017

1,168,310 570,853 975,480 2018

1,043,338 629,323 938,569 2019

1,095,174 533,043 1,027,056 2020

1,082,147 597,513 1,367,239 2021

112,148 127,770 138,393 남  항  동
Namhang-dong

X X X 영  선  1  동
Yeongseon1-dong

6,111 7,889 1,539 영  선  2  동
Yeongseon2-dong

- - - 신  선  동
Sinseon-dong

5,704 4,583 514 봉  래  1  동
Bongnae1-dong

555,443 205,892 919,387 봉  래  2  동
Bongnae2-dong

57,596 37,997 72,930 청  학  1  동
Cheonghak1-dong

78,827 73,372 58,704 청  학  2  동
Cheonghak2-dong

43,226 19,383 44,896 동  삼  1  동
Dongsam1-dong

3,594 3,540 1,670 동  삼  2  동
Dongsam2-dong

218,358 113,470 128,974 동  삼  3  동
Dongsam3-dong

자료 : 광업·제조업조사 보고서(지역편) Source : 「Report on Mining and Manufacturing Survey(Regional)」
주 : 1) 종사자 10인 이상의 사업체 현황임 

2) 'X' 는 하나의 산업분류 및 수치가 1개~2개인 사업체인 경우






